

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT BRIAN WATERHOUSE,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC95103

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M. SABELLA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0445071
Westwood center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO. :

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
ISSUE I	10
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING WATERHOUSE'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS AT THE PENALTY PHASE WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.	
ISSUE II	40
WHETHER WATERHOUSE WAS DENIED A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL TRIBUNAL WHERE HE ALLEGES THAT THE TRIAL JUDGE, THE HONORABLE JUDGE BEACH WAS PREJUDICED AGAINST HIM PRIOR TO, DURING AND AFTER WATERHOUSE'S RESENTENCING PROCEEDINGS.	
ISSUE III	42
WHETHER WATERHOUSE WAS PREJUDICED BY THE FAILURE TO OBTAIN A MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONAL TO CONDUCT AN EVALUATION.	
ISSUE IV	44
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT GAVE IMPROPER JURY INSTRUCTIONS.	
ISSUE V	45
WHETHER WATERHOUSE'S TRIAL WAS REplete WITH ERROR WHICH CANNOT BE HELD HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE.	
ISSUE VI	46

WHETHER FLORIDA'S SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED.

ISSUE VII	47
WHETHER WATERHOUSE'S RIGHTS WERE DENIED BY THE JUDGE AND JURY'S CONSIDERATION OF NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	
ISSUE VIII	48
WHETHER THE STATE IMPROPERLY ASSERTED THAT SYMPATHY TOWARD APPELLANT WAS AN IMPROPER CONSIDERATION.	
ISSUE IX	49
WHETHER THE SENTENCING JURY WAS MISLED BY COMMENTS AND INSTRUCTIONS WHICH DILUTED ITS SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR SENTENCING.	
ISSUE X	50
WHETHER THE JURY WAS MISLED AND INCORRECTLY INFORMED ABOUT ITS FUNCTION AT CAPITAL SENTENCING.	
ISSUE XI	51
WHETHER WATERHOUSE'S CLAIM CHALLENGING THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND FLORIDA'S STATUTE SETTING FORTH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AS FACIALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.	
ISSUE XII	53
WHETHER WATERHOUSE'S CLAIM THAT HIS SENTENCE RESTS ON AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.	
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 737 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1999)	28
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 396 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1981)	5
<u>Atkins v. Dugger,</u> 541 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1989)	10
<u>Atkins v. State,</u> 663 So.2d 624 (Fla. 1995)	6
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 507 So.2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	6
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 702 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	41
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright,</u> 507 So.2d 1377 (Fla.1987)	48
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	7, 10, 22, 29, 35
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 853 (Fla.1988)	44
<u>Dailey v. State,</u> 659 So.2d 246 (Fla 1995)	35
<u>Davis v. United States,</u> 512 U.S. 452, 114 S.Ct. 2350, 129 L.Ed.2d 362 (1994)	27, 28
<u>Doyle v. Singletary,</u> 655 So.2d 1120 (Fla 1995)	51
<u>Dragovich v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1986)	35, 36
<u>Engle v. Dugger,</u> 576 So.2d 696 at 700 (Fla. 1991)	45

<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed. 2d 562 (1975)	23
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So.2d 784 (Fla.1992)	46
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)	45
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 833 (Fla.1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1071 (1989)	44
<u>Harich v. Dugger</u> , 844 F.2d 1464 (11 th Cir. 1988)	44
<u>Harris v. Reed</u> , 489 U.S. 255, 109 S.Ct. 1083, 103 L.Ed.2d 308 (1989)	7
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	5
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	37
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 272 (Fla 1993)	51
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	46
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 633 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1993)	10, 22
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 583 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	6
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 162 F.3d 630 (11 th Cir. 1998)	37
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 695 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1996)	45, 49
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 356 (Fla.1988)	20
<u>Johnson v. State</u> ,	

536 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1988)	7
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 593 So.2d 206 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 113 S. Ct. 119 (1992)	5
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 608 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1992)	51, 52
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	44, 53
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	10
<u>Koon v. Dugger,</u> 619 So.2d 246, (Fla. 1993)	37
<u>Lopez v. Singletary,</u> 634 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	10
<u>Loren v. State,</u> 601 So.2d 271 (Fla.App. 1 Dist. 1992)	20
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</u> 484 U.S. 231, 108 S.Ct. 546, 98 L.Ed.2d 568 (1988)	53
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1388 (Fla. 1983)	5
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	5, 7, 29, 48
<u>Meeks v. State,</u> 382 So.2d 673 (Fla. 1980)	5
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly S350 (Fla. 1998)	45
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 592 So.2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	10
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 491 So.2d 532 (Fla.1986)	20
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 653 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1995)	6

<u>Puiatti v. Dugger</u> , 589 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1991)	10
<u>Raulerson v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1982)	5
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	50
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	6, 10
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 520 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1988)	41
<u>State v. Owen</u> , 696 So.2d 715 (Fla.1997)	28
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 695 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 1997)	35
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 588 So.2d 972 (Fla 1991)	53
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	11
<u>Swafford v. Dugger</u> , 569 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	6
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 1999 WL 106810, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S110, (Fla. 1999)	39
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</u> , 636 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	5
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes</u> , 433 U.S. 72, 97 S.Ct. 2497, 53 L.Ed.2d 594 (1977)	7
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 977, 104 S.Ct. 415, 78 L.Ed.2d 352 (1983)	1
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1988)	2, 33

<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 596 So.2d 1008 (Fla 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 113 S.Ct. 418 (1992)	. . . 3, 20, 23, 29, 38, 39, 44
<u>White v. State,</u> 729 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1999) 48
<u>Ziegler v. State,</u> 654 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1995) 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.850(b); (f) 6
Florida Rules of Judicial Administration 2.160 35
